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The intention of this document is to reflect relevant topics discussed, any work issued and decisions reached during the course
of the meeting. Any questions, comments or concerns regarding the content as documented shall be submitted to OCTO GIS. All
meeting minutes are considered DRAFT until voted and approved by the GISSC.

Status of Minutes:  DRAFT

Meeting Title: District of Columbia GIS Steering Committee (GISSC) Meeting Date: Dec 11, 2012
Meeting Location: 441 4th Street NW, Washington, DC 20001; Conference Room 1107

Meeting Attendees:

# Speaker Topic Discussed Action/Conclusion Representing Party Due Date
1 Al Round of Introductions
> Quorum established — 9 (octo, otr, fems, dpw, op, ddoe, ddot, mpd,

dcra)
3 Matthew Crossett DC GIS NEWS Presentation OCTO
4 July 18, 2012 meeting minutes approved 9:30am
5 OCTO GIS has moved to 200 Eye Street SE, 5™ Floor
6 DC Atlas Upgrade — DC Atlas Plus expected completion is January

2013
7 . bC:?r:III?nsl\i/?t?iréz)\.Nho is the target audience? How will this Question/Comment op
8 e Lindsley Williams — Please integrate metadata with layers Question/Comment HK
9 e Michael Blake — Is DC Atlas Plus targeted to mobile apps? Question/Comment AppGeo

e Matt Crossett — Audience is the DC resident. AGO has
10 limitations that DC Atlas Plus can do (better basic analysis).
At this time DC Atlas Plus is desktop only.

11 SBI next generation broadband map launched:

http://broadband.dcgis.dc.gov/DCmap.html
12 Continued ArcGIS 10.1 application migrations: DDOT TOPS, goDCgo,

DC Circulator, DPW Bulk Trash, MAR Web Services
13 2013 Planimetrics and Ortho Update

Charlie Richman - Building Heights examination to highlight problem
14 areas in the city. RFP currently available for vendor bids and project Comment op

has to be done with current data. This is not a plan/project to raise
building height limitations in DC
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15 Hurricane Sandy support and upcoming inauguration — created a slosh
model and arcgis online map to share information.
16 FY13 software and data upgrade — esri ela in process, google earth in
process, new business data, planned xtools 9
17 Working to update AVL capabilities
18 Vector Property Mapping — completed all reservations for dc
19 e Charlie Richman — does this mean we have the complete data Question op
for property?
20 . E\ﬁ(sjzeed Berry — Some transfer of jurisdiction and public park Comment oCcTO
21 e Charlie Richman — Any timeframe? Question OP
22 e Rasheed Berry — all about resources for the project Comment OP
23 e  Matthew Crosse}t — two contraqtors funding were exhausted. P oCTO
Next steps considered new projects
DC GIS funds took a big hit. We did not receive our capitol budget
24 allotment. OCTO swept of 6 million in budget meeting soon. **will send
out meeting invite this week**
25 e Lindsley Williams — who has oversight of DC GIS budget? Question Holland and Knight
26 e Matthew Crossett — Government operations Comment OCTO
27 10.1 deployment on infrastructure side:
28 DC GIS/OP tools about 85% complete in C#. Presently at VB6
29 10.1 and 9.3.1 concurrently running at the same time.
Published several utilities for printing and cached maps.
30 Special projects for versioning UFA
31 Redesigned to be more stable — all 40 plus applications and
agency specific interactions for real time.
32 Now SQL cluster for immediate data loads Friday night lock
everyone out.
33 Moving from Oracle cluster to Oracle GRID.
34 Citrix GIS 6.5 in 10.1 expected March 2013.
35 Christopher Faust Data Report
2012 aerial photograply available in stateplane and web Mercator.
36 Flown in late spring with 1 foot resolution in 10.1. It was received free
from USGS. Not published in 9.3.1.
37 CAMA residential and owner point updated real time from OTR.
38 New data load:
39 Business data just received from InfoUSA
40 Street centerlines major update. Also street segment
41 e Charlie Richman - any schema changes? Question OP
42 e Christopher Faust — no just data changes Comment OCTO
43 e Lindsley Williams — what's the “massive” change? Question Holland and Knight
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44
45 Eva Stern Training Report and AGO Subcommittee Presentation OCTO
2012 Training Summary
e 185 FTEs trained
46 o Overview of DC GIS: 77
o Google DC: 71
o ArcGIS: 28
47 2 agency classes — DOES and CFSA
48 Advanced training with ELA — 13 both online and instructor lead and
self-paced web modules. Two FTEs remaining to complete class.
49 2013 classes held so far: 4 classes at average of 9 student attendance
50 Two day ArcGIS class scheduled for January 30™.
51 Some classes are not listed in peoplesoft for registration yet. Working
with DCHR to resolve.
52 ArcGIS 10.1 training will be added later in 2013
53 Highest interest and currently deploying GIS is OSSE with many
students attending class.
54 AGO subcommittee: 2 meetings held so far
55 Participa_mts include: FEMS, OCTO DDOT OP MPD DPW FEMS OCFO
some private.
56 Looking &}t Risk Management, administration, data management and
agency sites
57 Working with Esri for employee training for late January
58 David Koelher DPW Leaf Collection Presentation DPW
An evolution from paper maps and pencils to GIS daily data entry tied
to street centerlines. Includes back end agency/management data
59 : g : So
analysis/entry and front facing web app for resident visibility of
progress.
60 Added web application for resident online look up for collection times.
Wards are broken down into areas with identified schedules with two
61 collection passes. Some areas have three leaf collection passes
because of large tree canopy
62 8 years ago the better module for data entry was developed by a
vendor.
63 Newest implementation is the use of mobile devices. Managers use
blackberry using a vendor created data entry form.
64 The project uses ArcGIS Feature Services for updating after approval
65 . Charlie Richman — how are supervisors responding to the Question op
application?
66 e David Koehler — they are half-and-half and some need Comment DPW

reminding to use it. Blackberries are small and not always
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easy to see updates. For this reason we are planning to move
towards tablet computers.

e Lindsley Williams — how is Plow application different from
Leaf?

Question

Holland and Knight

68

e David Koehler — plow is fairly straight forward without different
parts. Truck goes down the street. Leaf involves multiple
people, backing up the street, sidewalk work in tandem, alley
work.

Comment

DPW

69

e Charlie Richman — Any lessons learned from Xora (vendor)?

Question

OoP

70

e David Koehler — communication between the vendor is tough
because of time zone difference. They are in California.
Support is not easy to get. More difficulties dealing with the
feature service and creating scripts. Other lessons are 10.1
having multiple data editors, feature locking. We are hoping to
have Xora sort this out. When this happens it tends to stop
the map service temporarily

Comment

DPW

71 Matthew Crossett

Meeting Adjourned

Comment

OCTO
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DC GIS STEERING COMMITTEE MEETING

SIGN IN SHEET
March14-2612 December 11,2012

LAST NAME FIRST NAME AGENC?_|f WORK PHONE | CELL PHONE [_ E-MAIL ADDRESS CHECK IN
[ Skirbunt || Ted || BiD || 202-465-7091 Il | tedskirbunt@capitolriverfront.org |
[ Snowden || Rene || DHCD _|[202-442-7191 | | rene snowden@dc.gov |
| Sontag | Kate _ I[LKCI [ | |[ Kate.Sontag@kci.com |
[ Spak [ David J[DYRS [202-724-2309 I |[ david.spak@dc.gov |
| Starr || Eddie [ Pictometry ][ 703-255-0645 | 703-851-8812 |[_eddie starr@pictometry.com |
[ Stern || Eva || oCcTO || 202-727-4946 [ 202-906-9946 |L_eva.stem@dc.gov | A5~ ]
[ Stidham || Tammy || NPS |[ 202-619-7474 Il || Tammy_stidham@nps.gov |
[St.Onge [ Tim _J[oz — |[202-727-0330 _ |[ 301-367-3502 | Timothy.stonge@dc.gov ]
[ Tariq [ Mohammad || Peak Tech [ 202-558-3531 [ 301-260-2183 |[ mtarig@peaktsinc.com ]
[ Tatian |[ Peter | U1 [ 202-261-5588 I[ [ ptatian@ui.urban.org _ |
[ Tesfaye |[ Yoseph | DMH [ 202-671-3191 | |[_yoseph.tesfaye@dc.gov |
| Thomas || John || DDOT Il Il ||_iohn.pthomas@de.gov |
| Tsuei | Young [ DDOE || 202-478-2440 Il ||_Young.tsuei@dc.gov V77 |
| Vargas || Alicia || DOH |l I || Alicia.Vargas@dc.gov ) |
| Viteri |[ Gus || DCRA [| 202-442-8367 || 202-439-9843 |{ Gus.Viteri@dc.gov |
| Walton || Ken | NCPC [ 202-482-7261 I[ ]| Ken.walton@ncpe.gov |
| Warner || Louise || HSEMA || 202-481-3167 [{ _|[ Louise.Warner@dc gov |
| Weldon || Arturo || DOH || 202-442-4805 | || Arturo.weldon@dc.gov |
| Wilson || Linda || CFSA || 202-724-7052 Il | linda.wilson@dc.gov ,
| Williams || Lindsley || Holland || 202-828-1873 I || Iwilliams@hklaw.com e |
| Wilson || Zach || Entrepreneur | Il || zhw613@gmail.com |
| Woody || Derrick || EOM [ 202-727-2891 Il |[ Derrick. Woody@dc.gov |
| Yeung [ Sam ][ NCRC [ 202-530-2467 I |[ syeung@ncrede.com |
| | IC [ IC - _ , |
artecson  [Demon [ PSC |[202 -£26-9/67 || _|[dpatecsoen(@ pSc. dc. oV 4 |
(Brown | [ DDoE || 52/ #55-LiSo][davidw. brown ® dc .qev v |
[Sieweazan  MARTHAL I WeT.  [Ho- 21805 1717 -350- 199l [macrhall, ctevenron@ ker . com L L |
(BeAaKE \mtrcder. AP [Gco HT-25e1 I mbilake® SEpQeEs. coM 4 |
[WoLY LDReW ILoCFO (202 -Qy2-¢¢62 | 1Iclraw~uold @ dc 90V V |
L Pitngoin L Rok sibde |[202- 2¢1- ¢3o|[ cin Purhan org v |
LKratf IL5rian LM 202 216 [766]| “_i \rf 1 @ il v ]
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DC GIS STEERING COMMITTEE MEETING

SIGN IN SHEET
March 14, 2012

LAST NAME FIRST NAME AGENCY | WORK PHONE CELL PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS CHECK IN

| Abdella || Tim | JMT Technology ][ 202-216-1768 _ || 716-308-0000 |[ tabdella@jmttg.com Il

[ Amerault || Jim | DDOT [ 202-671-5127 || 301-213-4945 |[ jim.amerault@dc.gov I |
[Araya [ Ghermay | New Light Tech |[__ [ 202-468-9663 | [ Ghermay.araya@newlighttechnologies.com || |
| Barker || Daniel || DC Water |[ 202-787-4283 Il |[ Daniel.barker@dcwater.com Il |
| Barlow || Roger |[ USGS [| 703-648-5189 | ||_rbarlow@usgs.gov il / |
[Berry [ Rasheed |[ocTO [ 202-442-7102 [ 202-615-0381 [ rasheed berrv@degov N o? ]
[ Bohn |[ Catherine |[ Dewberry |[ 703-206-0824 i || cbohn@dewberry.com L~ |
[ Buckley |l Tom | CASEYTREES | 202-257-9386 |[ 202-349-1905 |[_tbucklev@casevtrees.org i |
[Butler |[Jeffrey _|[DoH J[202-741-7689  ][202-236-3850 [ jeffrev.butler@dc gov I |
| Cappello |{ Stephen || OCFO |[202-442-6738 [ |[stephen.cappello@dc.gov Il |
| Clegg [ Opa || DOH [ 202-671-0692 || 202-498-8251 ||_opa.clegg@dc.gov Il |
[ Codd |[ John || OCFO |[ 202-442-6484 il |[ john.codd@de.gov I |
[Colon  |[Jose [ DDOT [ 202-442-4626 [ 210-274-6926 | [iose.colon@dc.gov i ]
| Crossett [ Matt || OCTO || 202-442-7100 | 202-701-6909 |[ matthew.crossett@dc.gov I |
| David || Christopher || op || 202-727-0330 [l |[_christopher.david@dc.gov I |
[ Dobbins |[ Cheryl |[ FLCF |[ 202-232-4201 | 301-580-5177 |[ cheryl.dobbins@flcfoundation.org I |
[ Eick |[ Steve ||_Fugro Earth Data || 301-948-8550 [[ 240-409-5077 |[ seick@fugro.com I[SEo” |
| Field || Mario || OCTO || 202-727-1761 [ 202-230-2905 |[ mario.field@dc.gov | |
[ Gersten || Barry || MPD || 202-727-8667 I[ |[ barry.gersten@de.gov i |
[ Gilmore |[ Matthew || DCRA || 202-442-8354 I[ |[ matthew.gilmore@dc.gov i |
| Gober || Brian || Downtown BID || 202-661-7568 I{ || brian@downtowndc.org i |
| Goldberg || Ethan |l ouC |[ 202-372-5298 [{ |[ ethan.goldberg@de.gov 1 |
| Goldsmith || Doug || KCI || 410-316-0813 [ 410-967-5281 |[ doug.goldsmith@kci.com i |
| Gonzalez || Sheryl || MPD || 202-727-4343 |[ 240-304-9505 , || shervl.gonzalez@dc.gov i S ]
| Goodison || Sean || MPD || 202-727-4174 Il ||_Sean.goodison@dc.gov i |
[ Grady |[ Richard [ Applied || 617-447-2455x103 | 617-694-8719 |[ gradv@appgeo.com Il |
| Grala || Thomas || DC Water I | || Thomas.Grala@dcwater.com i |
| Grant || Anne || MPD || 202-727-7765 [{ ||_Anne.Grant@dc.gov i |
| Gu || Steven || OCTO | | I[ Steven.gu@dc.gov i |
[ Haffly || James || NGDC || 202-685-9675 [{ || James.Paul. Haffly@us.army.mil i |
[ Hammel || Heidi || KCI I [{ || Heidi. Hammel@kci.com Il |
| Heyder || Florian |[ OCTO || 202-727-9324 | | florian.heyder@dc.gov I[ |




DC GIS STEERING COMMITTEE MEETING

SIGN IN SHEET
March 14, 2012
LAST NAME FIRST NAME | AGENCY |__WORK PHONE CELL PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS CHECK IN

| Horne | Robert || OCTO || 202-465-6735 [ || Robert. Horne@dc.gov I{ |
[ Howard || David | EOM [ 202-724-7512 ][202-372-5191 || da\ id.howard@dc.gov 8 ]
[ Isenstein || Neal | DCRA [2oz 46499 || [eil senstein@dc.gov Meae - “77514) BV AW
| Johnson || Bev-Freda || CFSA || 202-724-7320 i ] “Bev-Freds. Johnson@dc.gov | |
| Johnson || Erik || FEMS |l 202-673-6476 | [ erik.johnson@dc.gov Il |
| Kailian || Aram || Leoadaly Il — —__ | AHKailian@leoadaly.com _ Il |
| Kavaleri || Teddy ][ ouC ][ 202-730-0524 i |[ teddy.kavaleri@dc.gov ) |
| Koehler || David || DPW |[ 202-698-2448 ][ 202-438-8614 || David.Koehler@dc.gov | ]
[ Krimmer |[ Michael || NOVA __1[703-948-7735 |{ 703-200-8095 [ mkrimmer@nvec.edu I[ |
[ Leonard |[ Edward | FEMS — |[202-673-3728 |[202-360-1562___ ][ edward.leonard@dc.gpv I |
| Lescure || Bill |[ New Light Tech || || 301-655-2954 |[ bilLlescure@dc.gov i) A
[ Lo __|[ Zhen __|{ocTO || 202-727-1828 [ 202-341-3686 |[ zhen.lo@dc.gov | |
[ Mazeika ~ [ David |[cicc [ 202-242-4961 B [ David.mazeika@dc.gov I ]
[ McLoughlin_____|{ Patrick |["Spatial Systems ][ 410-423-1870 Il |[ pmcloughlin@spatialsys.com | =YV |
| Meruani || Amyn || Cluetrust I{ Il || amyn@cluetrust.com ]l |
[ Miller || Janet || DDOT | | |[ianet.miller@dc.gov | |
[ Moulton || Sarah || NCPC [ 202-482-7269 [[ |[ sarah@ncpe.gov [ |
| Nyambi || Nyambi || DCOZ || 202-727-0314 I __|{ nyambi.nyambi@dc.gov B |
| Osborne ]| Jesse | USNORTHCOM [ 202-685-4095 i ][ Jesse.osborne@jthgncr.nortcom. mil | B
[ Pan [ Jate |[ OSSE |[ 202-727-5026 I |[ Jate.pan@dc.gov [ |
[ Payne |[ Larah || DOH [ 202-442-9116 /[ |[ larah.payne@dc.gov 1l |
| Puzzo || Anthony || ESRI [ 571-334-7128 I || Apuzzo@esri.com [ & |
| Richman || Charlie || OP || 202-442-7621 [{ |[ charlie richman@dc.gov 11/ ", |
[ Santos [ Alexandre [ocTo I[202-727-1140 I | Alexandre santos@dc.gov A ]
[ Schine |[ Lance | DDOT ][ 202-741-5384 || |[ lance.schine@dc.gov |

[ Schriever {| Daniel || AMorton || 301-881-2545 [ 240-793-3263 || DSCHRIVER @amtengineering.com ] |
| Sellars ][ Keith | WDCEP |[ 202-661-8671 Il |[ ksellars@wdcep.com | |
| Semwanga || Peninah || FEMS [ 202-698-1289 |{ |[ Peninah.Semwanga@dc.gov 74/ |
| Shinar || Bill |LFUGRO ][ 240-285-1765 Il || bshinar(@fugro.com i |
| Shuskey || Chad | WDCEP [ 202-661-8674 [ 202-680-2039 [ cshuskev@wdcep.com I (g |
[ Siaway || George || DOH 1| 202-442-5869 i [ george siawav@de.gov [ |
| Sinclair || Jeter || ATP || 202-274-5788 i _|[ sieter@udc.edu B |
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